
March 3, 2015

COZEN
O’CONNOR
A Pennsylvania Professional Corporation

Ira G. Megdal
Direct Phone    856-910-5007
Direct Fax 877-259-7984
imegdal@cozen, com

Kenneth J. Sheehan, Esquire
Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. for
Approval of Increased Tariff Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Service,
Change in Depreciation Rates and Other Tariff Modifications
BPU Docket No. WR15010035
OAL Docket No. PUC 01166-2015N

Dear Secretary Sheehan:

This letter is a follow up to our conversation of March 2, 2015.

As you know, effective February 23, 2015 the Board of Public Utilities ("Board") issued an
"Order Suspending Increases, Changes or Alterations in Rates for Service" (the "Suspension
Order"), in the referenced matter.

Ordering Paragraph (3) of the Suspension Order requires that copies of the Suspension Order
be served upon certain governmental entities.

Once public hearings are scheduled, notice of that public hearing would typically be provided to
those same governmental entities. It is anticipated that the public hearings will take place
during the week of April 20, 2015 and that notice of the public hearings will be sent during the
last week of March. At that time, a copy of the Suspension Order will be, as is traditionally
done, served upon the relevant governmental officials.

The Suspension Order requires that proof of service of the Suspension Order be filed within
fifteen (15) days of the date of the Suspension Order. The Suspension Order was effective
February 23, 2015, and therefore proof of service of the Suspension Order is required on or
before March 10, 2015.

The purpose of this letter is to request that the Board waive the fifteen (15) day requirement of
the Suspension Order.

As is typically done, there will be one mailing of notice to the appropriate governmental officials,
including notice of the public hearings avoiding the need for unnecessary duplication of costs
and time.
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Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully,

COZEN O’CONNOR, PC

By: Ira G. Megdal

IGM/kn

cc: Attached Service List (via email only)
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES

FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE, CHANGE IN DEPRECIATION RATES AND
OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

BPU DOCKET NO. WR15010035
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01166-2015N

SERVICE LIST

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Maria Moran*
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
maria.moran@bpu.state.nj.us

Mark Beyer*
Office of the Economist
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Mark.beyer@bpu. state.nj .us

Matthew Koczur*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Climon Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Tremon, NJ 08625-0350
Matthew.koczur@bpu.state.nj.us

Jim Kane*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Climon Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Jim.kane@bpu.state.nj.us

Michael Kammer*
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mike.kammer@bpu.state.nj.us

Dr. Son Lin Lai*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Climon Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Son-lin.lai@bpu.state.nj.us

Justin Cederberg*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Climon Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Justin.cederberg@bpu.state.nj.us

Kofi Ocansey
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
kofi.ocansey@bpu.state.nj.us

LEGALL21949386\ 1



Magdy Mekhaeil*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th F1.
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
magdy.mek~haeil@bpu.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF LAW

Alex Moreau, DAG’~
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Ruby Smith’~

Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
ruby.smith@dol.lps.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director~
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Christine Juarez, Esq.~
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
cjuarez@rpa.state.nj.us

Darlene Nichols, Water Paralegal
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
dnichols@rpa.state.nj.us

Carolyn McIntosh, DAG’~

Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
carolyn.mcintosh@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Debra F. Robinson, Esq.’~

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
drobinso@rpa.state.nj.us

Susan E. McClure, Esq.’~
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
smcclure@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us
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NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER CO.

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.*
New Jersey American Water Company
167 JFK Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07078-2975
Robert.Brabston@amwater.com

Dante DeStefano*
New- Jersey American Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
Dante.destefano@amwater.com

Frank Simpson*
Director of Rates & Regulations
New Jersey American Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
Frank.simpson@amwater.com

Ira G. Megdal, Esq.*
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hilt, NJ 08002
imegdal@cozen.com

Stacy Mitchell, Esq.*
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
smitchell@cozen.com

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL EXPERTS

Brian Kalcic, Consultant
Excel Consulting
225 S. Meramee Avenue
Suite 720T
St. Louis, MO 63105
excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net

David C. Parcell, Consultant
Technical Associates, Inc.
9030 Stony Point Parkway
Suite 580
Richmond, Virginia 23235
parcelld@tai-econ.com

Howard J. Woods, Jr., Consultant
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Assoc., LLC
138 Liberty Drive
Newtown, PA 18940-1111
howard@howardwoods.com

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANTS

Mrs. Andrea C. Crane, Vice President
The Columbia Group, Inc.
PO Box 810
Georgetown, CT 06829
ctcolumbia@aol.com

Robert J. Henkes, Consultant
Henkes Consulting
7 Sunset Road
Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline.net

INTERVENORS
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OIW GROUP

Bradford M. Stern, Esq.
Law Offices of Bradford M. Stern LLC
22 Lakeview Hollow
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
brad@bmsternlaw.com

Rich Preiss
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
richard.preiss@gabelassociates.com

MANASQUAN CUSTOMER GROUP

James Laskey, Esq.
Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus
721 Route 202-206, Suite 200
PO Box 5933
Bridgewater, NJ 08807-5933
j laskey@nmmlaw.com

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

Jay L. Kooper, Esq.
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com

Michele Tilley
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830
mtilley@middlesexwater.com

TOWNSHIP OF HADDON

Stuart A. Platt, Esquire
Platt & Riso, PC
40 Berlin Avenue
Stratford, NJ 08084
platt@prlawoffice.com

*Receives Confidential Copies

MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP MUA

Anthony R. Francioso, Esq.
Fornaro Francioso LLC
98 Franklin Corner Road
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648
afrancioso@fornarofrancioso.com

A. Bruce O’Cormor
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830
aboconno@middlesexwater.com
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